As of September 30, 2003, the aggregate fair value of debt was $3,310.2 million,
which includes debt related to our  implementation of FIN 46. A 100 basis point,
immediate,  parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the fair value of
debt by approximately $64.2 million.

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   FAIR VALUE (NO ACCRUED INTEREST)
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   -100 BASIS   +100 BASIS
   POINT CHANGE   NO CHANGE   POINT CHANGE

Edgar Filing: PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

89

   -----------------   -------------------  -------------------
   (IN MILLIONS)

4.55% notes payable, due 2004.....   $   416.2   $   408.3   $   400.5
5.49% notes payable, due 2004.....   308.0   306.4   304.9
5.50% notes payable, due 2004.....   103.3   101.8   100.4
7.95% notes payable, due 2004.....   211.1   209.3   207.6
Variable rate equity certificates, due 2005 (1)....   44.0   44.0   44.0
Variable rate notes payable, due 2006 (2).....   800.0   800.0   800.0
Variable rate equity certificates, due 2006 (3)....   149.0   149.0   149.0
8.2% notes payable, due 2009.....   588.3   560.0   533.7
7.875% surplus notes payable, due 2024.....   212.5   210.2   201.9
8% surplus notes payable, due 2044.....   120.4   108.5   97.6
Non-recourse mortgages and notes payable.....   350.0   342.1   334.4
Other mortgages and notes payable.....   71.6   70.6   69.7
   -----------------   -------------------  -------------------
   Total long-term debt.....   $   3,374.4   $   3,310.2   $   3,243.7
   =================   ===================  ===================

-----------------------
(1)  Represents $44.0 million at 165 basis points over 1 month LIBOR.

(2)  Represents  $400.0 million at 25 basis points over 1 month LIBOR and $400.0
   million at 29 basis points over 1 month LIBOR.

(3)  Represents  $25.2  million at 157 basis  points over 1 month  LIBOR,  $49.3
   million at 170 basis  points  over 1 month  LIBOR and $74.5  million at 180
   basis points over 1 month LIBOR.

EQUITY RISK

Equity  risk is the risk  that we will  incur  economic  losses  due to  adverse